

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE SUPREME COURT

RECEIVED

Dec 27 2023

APPEAL FROM RICHLAND COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas

S.C. SUPREME COURT

Honorable Jocelyn Newman, Circuit Court Judge

Appellate Case No. 2022-001280

Case No. 2021-CP-40-02306

FREDDIE EUGENE OWENS, BRAD KEITH SIGMON, GARY
DUBOSE TERRY, and RICHARD BERNARD MOORE, *Respondents-Appellants*,

v.

BRYAN P. STIRLING, in his official capacity as the
Director of the South Carolina Department of Corrections,
SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS; and HENRY MCMASTER, in his official
capacity as Governor of the State of South Carolina, *Appellants-Respondents*.

AMENDED FINAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS

Lindsey S. Vann (No. 101408)
Emily Paavola (No. 77855)
Allison Franz (No. 105189)
JUSTICE 360
900 Elmwood Avenue, Suite 200
Columbia, SC 29201

Joshua Snow Kendrick (No. 70453)
KENDRICK & LEONARD, P.C.
506 Pettigru (29601)
P.O. Box 6938
Greenville, SC 29606

John H. Blume (No. 743)
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
112 Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853

John Christopher Mills (No. 9067)
J. CHRISTOPHER MILLS, LLC
2118 Lincoln Street
Columbia, SC 29202

Counsel for Respondents-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
APPELLANTS' STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL	1
RESPONDENTS' RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS	4
I. South Carolina's History of Executions	4
II. Trial and Remand.....	7
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. Article I, Section 15 of the South Carolina Constitution Is More Protective Than the Eighth Amendment	9
A. The Text of the State Constitution Is Broader Than the Federal Constitution's	10
B. Past Precedent Supports a Broad Reading of Article I, Section 15	15
C. Other States With Similar Language Have Interpreted Their Constitutions Broadly	16
D. The Appropriate Interpretive Methodology Supports Respondents' Interpretation of Article I, Section 15	18
II. The Electric Chair Violates the South Carolina Constitution	20
A. Operation of South Carolina's Electric Chair	20
B. The Trial Testimony and the Circuit Court's Findings.....	20
C. The South Carolina Electric Chair Is Cruel, Unusual, and Corporal	28
III. The Firing Squad Violates the South Carolina Constitution	31
A. South Carolina's Firing Squad.....	31
B. The Trial Testimony and the Circuit Court's Findings.....	33
C. The Firing Squad Is Cruel, Unusual, and Corporal	37
i. The Firing Squad Is Unusual	37
ii. The Firing Squad Is Cruel.....	38
iii. The Firing Squad Is Corporal	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. Act 43 Is Unconstitutionally Vague and/or Violates South Carolina’s Non-Delegation Doctrine	39
V. Act 43 Requires SCDC to Make at Least Two Constitutional Methods of Execution “Available”	44
VI. Respondents Are Entitled to Reasonable Information About the Drugs SCDC Purports to Have.....	46
A. The Shield Law Does Not Create a Blanket Exemption from Disclosure of All Information Remotely Related to the Execution Process.	47
i. The Plain Language of the Shield Law Does Not Protect the Information Respondents Seek.	47
B. If Appellants’ Interpretation of the Shield Law Is Correct, the Statute Is Unconstitutional.....	50
i. Appellants’ Interpretation of the Shield Law Violates Separation of Powers and Non-Delegation Principles.....	50
ii. Appellants’ Interpretation of the Shield Law Creates a Heightened Risk of Botched Executions, with No Way for This Court to Determine Whether Respondents’ Constitutional Rights Have Been or Will Be Violated.	52
VII. Additional Information Is Needed to Properly Analyze the Ex Post Facto Issue.	54
CONCLUSION.....	55
ATTACHMENT A: Status of Shield Laws in Jurisdictions Practicing Capital Punishment post- <i>Furman</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>SOUTH CAROLINA CASES</u>	
<i>Abbeville Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 335 S.C. 58, 515 S.E.2d 535 (1999)	9
<i>Aiken v. Byars</i> , 410 S.C. 534, 765 S.E.2d 572 (2014)	16
<i>Bauer v. S.C. State Housing Auth.</i> , 271 S.C. 219, 246 S.E.2d 869 (1978).....	42, 44
<i>Brannon v. McMaster</i> , 434 S.C. 386, 864 S.E.2d 548 (2021)	40
<i>Curtis v. State</i> , 345 S.C. 557, 549 S.E.2d 591 (2001).....	40
<i>Felts v. Richland Cnty.</i> , 303 S.C. 354, 400 S.E.2d 781 (1991).....	8
<i>Fullbright v. Spinnaker Resorts, Inc.</i> , 420 S.C. 265, 802 S.E.2d 794 (2017).....	52
<i>Hampton v. Haley</i> , 403 S.C. 395, 743 S.E.2d 258 (2013)	42, 43, 51
<i>In re Amir X.S.</i> , 371 S.C. 380, 639 S.E.2d 144 (2006)	40
<i>In re Estate of Kay</i> , 423 S.C. 476, 816 S.E.2d 542 (2018)	8
<i>Jennings v. Jennings</i> , 401 S.C. 1, 736 S.E.2d 242 (2012)	10
<i>Jernigan v. State</i> , 340 S.C. 256, 561 S.E.2d 507 (2000)	54
<i>Kiawah Dev. Partners, II v. S.C. Dep’t of Health & Env’tl. Control</i> , 411 S.C. 16, 766 S.E.2d 707 (2014)	52
<i>Knight v. Hollings</i> , 242 S.C. 1, 129 S.E.2d 746 (1963).....	9, 18
<i>Lambries v. Saulda Cnty. Council</i> , 409 S.C. 1, 760 S.E.2d 785 (2014)	8
<i>Lawrence v. Gen. Panel Corp.</i> , 425 S.C. 398, 822 S.E.2d 800 (2019).....	18
<i>Miller v. Farr</i> , 243 S.C. 342, 133 S.E.2d 838 (1963).....	19
<i>Owens v. Stirling</i> , 438 S.C. 352, 882 S.E.2d 858 (2023).....	7, 45
<i>Reese v. Talbert</i> , 237 S.C. 356, 117 S.E.2d 375 (1960)	19
<i>Richardson v. Town of Mt. Pleasant</i> , 350 S.C. 291, 566 S.E.2d 523 (2002).....	9, 19
<i>Savannah Riverkeeper v. S.C. Dep’t of Health & Env’t.</i> , 400 S.C. 196, 733 S.E.2d 903 (2012).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>S.C. Energy Users Comm. v. S.C. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 388 S.C. 486, 697 S.E.2d 587 (2010).....	40, 41
<i>S.C. State Highway Dep’t v. Harbin</i> , 226 S.C. 585, 86 S.E.2d 466 (1955).....	51, 52
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 284 S.C. 407, 326 S.E.2d 410 (1985).....	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>State v. Forrester</i> , 343 S.C. 637, 541 S.E.2d 836 (2001)	9, 10, 13, 14, 18
<i>State v. Key</i> , 431 S.C. 336, 848 S.E.2d 315 (2020)	16
<i>State v. Langford</i> , 400 S.C. 421, 735 S.E.2d 471 (2012).....	43, 44
<i>State v. Long</i> , 406 S.C. 511, 753 S.E.2d 425 (2014)	19
<i>State v. Malloy</i> , 95 S.C. 441, 78 S.E. 995 (1913)	54
<i>State v. Shaw</i> , 273 S.C. 194, 255 S.E.2d 799 (1979).....	5
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 306 S.C. 498, 413 S.E.2d 19 (1992)	15
<i>Townes Assocs., Ltd. v. City of Greenville</i> , 266 S.C. 81, 221 S.E.2d 773 (1976)	8
<u>CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS</u>	
<i>Arthur v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t Corr.</i> , 840 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Barr v. Lee</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2590 (2020).....	6, 18, 19
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	6, 31
<i>Blau v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 873 S.E.2d 464 (Ga. Ct. App. 2022).....	49
<i>Bryan v. Moore</i> , 528 U.S. 1133 (2000).....	29
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	37
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Corr. v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995).....	54
<i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	53
<i>Cover v. Idaho Bd. Of Corr.</i> , 476 P.3d 388 (Idaho 2020)	49
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 554 S.E.2d 137 (Ga. 2001).....	29, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Att’y for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013)	17
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	54
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	14, 37, 50
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	5
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436, 444 (1890)	4, 18, 38
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 61 P.3d 1234 (Wyo. 2003).....	17
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1997).....	5, 6, 30
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cty., N.C.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	53
<i>Lockett v. Evans</i> , 330 P.3d 488 (Okla. 2014).....	49
<i>Malloy v. South Carolina</i> , 237 U.S. 180 (1915).....	54
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	51
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	53
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	16
<i>Owens v. Hill</i> , 758 S.E.2d 794 (Ga. 2014).....	47, 49
<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 493 P.2d 880 (Cal. 1972).....	11, 12, 17
<i>People v. Bullock</i> , 485 N.W.2d 866 (Mich. 1992).....	11, 17
<i>Provenzano v. Moore</i> , 744 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1999).....	29
<i>Reyes v. State</i> , 557 S.W.3d 624 (Tex. Ct. App. Mar. 29, 2017)	17
<i>Roller v. Gunn</i> , 107 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 1997).....	54
<i>Rudolph v. Alabama</i> , 375 U.S. 889 (1963).....	14
<i>State ex rel. BH Media Group v. Frakes</i> , 943 N.W.2d 231 (Neb. 2020).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State ex rel. Hogan Lovells U.S., L.L.P. v. Dep't of Rehab. & Corr.</i> , 123 N.E.3d 928 (Ohio 2018).....	49
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 428 P.3d 343 (Wash. 2018)	17
<i>State v. Baxley</i> , 656 So.2d 973 (La. 1995).....	17
<i>State v. Dobbins</i> , 215 A.3d 769 (Me. 2019)	17
<i>State v. Enderson</i> , 804 A.2d 448 (N.H. 2002)	17
<i>State v. Green</i> , 502 S.E.2d 819 (N.C. 1998).....	17
<i>State v. Kelliher</i> , 873 S.E.2d 366 (N.C. 2022).....	17
<i>State v. Mata</i> , 745 N.W.2d 229 (Neb. 2008)	29, 30, 31
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 961 P.2d 667 (Kan. 1998)	17
<i>State v. Stoddard</i> , 3 A.2d 586 (Conn. 1940).....	51
<i>State v. Vang</i> , 847 N.W. 2d 248 (Minn. 2014)	17
<i>West Virginia v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	42
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878).....	37
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
Ala. Const. art. I § 15	11
Ark. Const. art. II § 9	11
Cal. Const. art. I § 6	11
Cal. Const. art. I § 27	11
Fla. Const. art. 1 § 17	10, 17
Haw. Const. art. I § 12	11
Kan. Const. Bill of Rights § 9.....	11
La. Const. art. 1 § 20.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mass. Const. Pt. 1, art. 26	11
Md. Const. art. 9002 § 25	11
Me. Const. art. I § 9	11
Mich. Const. art. I § 16	11
Minn. Const. art. I § 5	11
Miss. Const. art. III § 28	11
N.C. Const. art. I § 27	11
N.D. Const. art. I § 11	11
N.H. Const. art. I § 33	11
Nev. Const. art. I § 6	12
Okla. Const. art. II § 9	12
S.C. Const. art. I § 3	53
S.C. Const. art. I § 8	51
S.C. Const. art. I § 15	<i>passim</i>
S.C. Const. art. IX § 4	12
S.C. Const. art. IX § 5	12
Tex. Const. art. I § 13	12
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	53
Wyo. Const. art. 1 § 14	12
 <u>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</u>	
1878 S.C. Acts Reg. Sess., No. 541; S.C. Rev. Code Ch. CXXVIII § 21 (1873)	4
1912 S.C. Acts. 702, No. 402 § 1	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
1995 S.C. Acts No. 108 § 1	6
2023 S.C. Acts No. 16	7
Ala. Code. § 15-22-27.4.....	15
Ark. Rev. Stat. 5-4-617(j)	51
Cal. Penal Code § 645.....	15
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 794.0235	15
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-6-4.....	15
Ga. Code § 42-5-3(d)(1)	49
Ga. Code § 42-5-36.....	49
Idaho Admin. Code 06.01.01.135.05.....	51
Idaho Code § 19-2716A(4)(b)	51
Iowa Code § 903B.10(1).....	15
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:538.....	15
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-51(4)	51
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-512.....	15
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 546.720(2).....	51
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 83-967(2)	51
S.C. Code Ann. § 24-3-530 (1995).....	44
S.C. Code Ann. § 24-3-530 (2021).....	44
S.C. Code Ann. § 24-3-580 (Supp. 2022).....	2, 7
S.C. Code Ann. § 24-3-580 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504(h)(2).....	51
Tex. Gov’t Code § 501.061.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Wis. Stat. § 304.06.....	15
Wyo. Code § 7-13-916.....	51
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
42 Am. Jur., Public Administrative Law, Section 45	52
<i>Available</i> , American Heritage Dictionary (2022), https://ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=available	40
<i>Available</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary (2022), https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/available	40
Book I, Proceedings of the Committee to Make a Study of the Constitution of South Carolina, 1895 (Aug. 25, 1966–Dec. 29, 1967).....	13
Br. for Pet., <i>Bryan v. Moore</i> , No. 99-6723, 1999 WL 1281714 (Dec. 15, 1999).....	5
Commentary to 1998 Amend., Fla. Const. art. 1 § 17	10, 17
<i>Far Worse than Hanging</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 7, 1890.....	5
Final Report of the Committee to Make a Study of the South Carolina Constitution of 1895 (June 1969)	12, 13
<i>First Electrocutation in this State Today</i> , HERALD & NEWS, Aug. 6, 1912	5
Hannah McCann, Giampaolo Pisano, & Leandro Beltrachini, <i>Variation in Reported Human Head Tissue Electrical Conductivity Values</i> , 32 BRAIN CARTOGRAPHY 825 (2019).....	26
Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Corrections and Penology, 125th S.C. Legis. Sess. (Feb. 2, 2023).....	51
Introduction in MODEL STATE CONSTITUTION (6th ed. 1963).....	13
Journal of Proceedings, South Carolina Constitutional Convention (1895).....	12
<i>Legislative Watch: Death Penalty</i> , The Times & Democrat (Orangeburg, S.C.), Mar. 2, 1995	6
Oral Argument, <i>Owens v. Stirling</i> , No. 2022-001280 (Jan. 5, 2023)	46, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Order, <i>Owens v. Stirling</i> , No. 2022-001280 (Oct. 31, 2023).....	8
Order, <i>Sigmon v. State</i> , No. 2021-000584 (June 16, 2021)	41, 45
Order, <i>State v. Owens</i> , No. 2006-038802 (June 16, 2021)	41, 45
Order, <i>State v. Sigmon</i> , No. 2002-024388 (June 16, 2021)	41, 45
U.S. DEP’T OF J., BUREAU J. STATS. BULL., <i>Capital Punishment 1996</i> (Dec. 1997), https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/cp96.pdf	6
U.S. DEP’T OF J., <i>Capital Punishment, 2020—Statistical Tables</i> (Dec. 2021), available at https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/cp20st.pdf	37
